



Making Northern Ireland Safer For Everyone Through Professional, Progressive Policing

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST



Request Number: F-2009-02258

Keyword: Finance

Subject: AUCTION / SALES OF GOODS RECOVERED

Request and Answer:

Question 1

Does the police force you represent run an auction or sale scheme for goods recovered by officers?

Answer

Yes, the Police Service of Northern Ireland sell recovered goods that are unclaimed after one year. Auctions in respect of Lost Property are also held around four times per year, dependent on the amount of property handed in.

Question 2

If yes, how much money has the above scheme raised?

Question 3

Please provide details for the past three years, detailing if possible, what items were sold and for how much?

Answer

The total amount raised by the sale of seized items over the past three financial years is £19, 608.11. Please see attached documents below which detail the amount of money received for the individual items sold in each year. The money raised from these sales is held by the Policing Board for one year according to the terms of the Police Property Fund, before being divided out amongst nominated charities.

Please also see further document below which provides a breakdown of lost property items auctioned and the amount of money raised. Any money raised via the auctions in respect of Lost Property also goes to charity.

If you have any queries regarding your request or the decision please do not hesitate to contact me on 028 9070 0164. When contacting the Freedom of Information Team, please quote the reference number listed at the beginning of this email.

If you are dissatisfied in any way with the handling of your request, you have the right to request a review. You should do this as soon as possible or in any case within two months of the date of issue of this letter. In the event that you require a review to be undertaken, you can do so by writing to the Head of Freedom of Information, PSNI Headquarters, 65 Knock Road, Belfast, BT5 6LE or by emailing FOI@psni.pnn.police.uk

If following an internal review, carried out by an independent decision maker, you were to remain dissatisfied in any way with the handling of the request you may make a complaint, under Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act, to the Information Commissioner's Office and ask that they investigate whether the PSNI has complied with the terms of the Freedom of Information Act. You can write to the Information Commissioner at Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. In most circumstances the Information Commissioner will not investigate a complaint unless an internal review procedure has been carried out, however the Commissioner has the option to investigate the matter at his discretion.

Please be advised that PSNI replies under Freedom of Information may be released into the public domain via our website @ www.psnipolice.uk

Personal details in respect of your request have, where applicable, been removed to protect confidentiality.

Disposal of BMW Vehicle engine	8.51	
Disposal of VW Golf RBZ 5501	21.28	
Disposal of Ferm Hammer Drill and Cordless Drill	68.09	
Disposal of Go Kart	17.02	
Disposal of Alfa Romeo YIW 6454 (060704C036 REFERS)	68.08	
Disposal of Mitsubishi Gallant LKZ 9328 (060704C052 REFERS)	212.76	
Disposal of Motor Scooter XAZ 5164	17.02	
Disposal of Suzuki Scrambler (no vrm)	17.02	
Disposal of Citroen Relay Panel Van KAZ 7657	42.55	
Disposal of Portable Generator (serial no 36922)	25.53	
Disposal of Lawnmower	12.77	
Disposal of Two Petrol Generators	42.55	
Disposal of BMW N83 YGM	1,319.15	
Disposal of Tools recovered from Lough Erne	21.28	
Disposal of Renault Clio ODZ 8551	8.51	
Disposal of Piaggio Scooter UCZ 7624	21.28	
Disposal of Kawasaki HJI 4317	17.02	
Disposal of Property found in recovered vehicles	12.03	
Disposal of Isuzu Trooper EBZ 5654	8.51	
Disposal of Trailer X264740	178.72	
Disposal of Cross Cut Saw	42.55	
Disposal of Vehicle WXI 160	17.02	
Disposal of Mercedes Panel Van 89 G 3796	617.02	
Disposal of Ford Transit KLZ 4671		
Disposal of Nissan Panel Van 93 L 1483		
Disposal of Ford Transit N 947 TAC		
Disposal of 2 Box Trailers and 1 Car Trailer		
Disposal of Oil Tanker 93 D 40186	1,361.70	ONE PAYMENT RECEIVED
Disposal of Oil Tanker L535 WGE		
Disposal of Oil Tanker 93 L 1483		
Disposal of Oil Tanker WIB 8901		
Disposal of JCB P791 UMP	340.43	ONE PAYMENT RECEIVED
Disposal of Illegal Gaming Machine	17.02	
Disposal of Generators	85.11	
Disposal of Suzuki Motocross Motorcycle	21.28	
Disposal of Leaf Blower and Petrol Strimmer	42.55	
Disposal of Red Scooter KCZ 5984	25.53	
Disposal of Stolen Iveco Lorry WIL 4215	531.91	
Disposal of Revolver	68.09	
Disposal of Trailer	42.55	
TOTAL PROPERTY DISPOSED OFF IN 2006-2007	5,352.44	

Disposal of Vauxhall Astra PIL 9162	340.43
Disposal of Yamaha motorcycle GLZ 4227	42.55
Disposal of Ride On Lawnmower	425.53
Disposal of Peugeot 306 DCZ 4180	1,450.00
Vat adjustment on item 4/2008 070803C040 refers	- 215.96
Disposal of Trailer	900.00
Disposal of Fiat Ducato Panel Van MCZ 6767	25.53
Disposal of Ford Transit 03 LD 641	3,110.64
Vat adjustment on item 6/2008 070806C047 refers	- 134.05
Disposal of 4 xBox games	33.19
Rev 0091959 Lost Property Coding Error	10.00
Disposal of Isuzu Trooper P75 AWY	42.55
Disposal of Vauxhall Cavalier MAZ 3182	8.51
Disposal of Mitsubishi VO 04 JWM	7,361.70
Disposal of Ford Transit PE 51 UXU	238.30
Disposal of Saw, Extension Lead, Drill and Power Box	25.53
Disposal of Fiat Ducato YIB 4746	17.02
Found- Sgt McCarron - 1/12/07	10.00
Police Property	25.00
Disposal of Seized Goods	297.87
Removal of VAT on REV0101009 ppf	- 3.72
TOTAL OF RECEIPTS FROM SOLD PROPERTY	14,010.62

Disposal of Nissan Sunny XXI 9176	35.00
Disposal of 33 Double packets of Bacon	45.00
PPF 01/08 - VAT not accounted for	- 5.22
PPF 05/2008 VAT not accounted for	- 6.71
Disposal of seized caravan	176.98
TOTAL PROPERTY DISPOSED IN 2008-2009	245.05

Date of Auction	No of Items	Amount sold for
Feb-09	No details	£2,526.50
Nov-08	52 Bicycles/Scooters	£704.95
	Mini Motos	£76.38
	Various Tools	£287.75
	Four Digital Cameras	£130.76
	Assorted Jewellery	£305.50
	Three Prams	£18.10
	CDs/PC Games	£14.10
	Walkman/Binoculars	£37.60
	Garden Items	£86.35
	Two Powerwashers	£61.10
	TVs	£92.13
	Misc	£29.67
		£1,928.85
Aug-08	Selection of jewellery	£141.00
	43 bikes	£687.29
	petrol scooter	£17.63
	Pallet truck	£56.40
	Computor monitor & keyboard	£10.58
	Candalabra	£2.35
	2 digital cameras	£47.00
	Polaroid camera	£5.88
	Car CD player	£5.88
	2 security cameras	£11.75
	2 motorcycle helmuts	£84.60
	Selection of books	£1.18
	Wheelchair	£2.35
	DIY set	£11.75
	4 Ipods	£97.53
	Mini scooter	£35.25
	Clock	£1.18
	CD's	£2.35
		£1,221.95
May-08	Selection of Jewellery Items	£41.13
	38 bicycles	£544.04
	JCB Beaver Hydraulic Pump	£164.50
	Misc CD's & DVD's	£15.28
	2 Digital cameras	£37.60
	Headphones	£3.53
	Pink I pod	£39.95
	Electric Mixer	£35.25
	HILTI hammer drill	£29.38
	Travel cot	£5.88
	Mountfield petrol mower	£110.00
	Wheelchair	£2.00
	Motorcycle storage box	£11.75
	3 Children's quad bikes	£49.35

	Blue buggy	£1.18
	Yamaha 3 wheel m,cycle	£94.00
	Volvo roof mounted storage box	£2.35
	Hydraulic kango Hammer	£76.38
	Fire extinguisher	£5.88
		£1,269.43
Feb-08	5 Children's prams	£11.77
	Childs playpen	£1.18
	RV150 lawnmower	£52.88
	Selection of Jewellery Items	£146.88
	48 bicycles	£645.08
	Indesit Electrical Oven/grill	
	Cooker	£21.15
	Car CD player	£4.70
	Selection of CD's	£2.35
	4 digital cameras	£162.15
	2 cameras	£48.18
	2 I-Pod's	£30.55
	Sony Ericsson phone accessories	£2.35
	CD player	£7.05
	Gerry can	£11.75
	Airsoft gun CM.018 A2	£7.05
	Pipe bending set	£25.85
	2 sleeping bags	£15.28
	Karaoke Vision system	£2.35
	Toiletries	£1.18
	Copper cable	£28.20
	Cordless drill	£7.05
	Chainsaw	£35.25
	Racet & strip	£16.45
	2 scooters	£42.30
	Walking frame & wheelchair	£8.23
	Advertising Board	£9.40
	Fishing rods	£2.35
	2 power washers	£12.93
	Selection of golf clubs	£216.91
	2 golf bags	£35.26
	2 strimmers	£21.15
	Selection of books	£2.35
	Bunny hutch	£7.05
	Childs baby seat	£10.58
		£1,655.19
Nov-07	Selection of jewellery	£45.00
	45 bicycles	£318.07
	Mini moto bike	£70.50
	4 Air kit sets	£30.00
	Small electric scooter	£42.00
	Car seats	£19.10
	Cricket set	£8.23
	Trumpet	£32.90
	Selection of toys	£10.59
	2 bags of jeweelry & tapes	£23.50
	Kitchen accessories	£16.45
	Computer monitor & tower	£1.18

	Challenge planner	£14.10
	Pair of girls shoes & trousers	£1.76
	Selection of CD's & DVD's	£15.86
	4 Digital cameras	£61.24
	Incomplete X Box 360	£39.95
	Ipod	£37.60
	Box of girls hair & beauty products	£1.18
	Car radio	£1.18
	Video player	£1.18
	Golf bag & clubs	£1.18
	Strimmer	£11.75
	Lawn mower	£28.20
		£832.70
Apr-07	Selection of jewellery	£381.88
	35 bicycles	£398.34
	Childs play house	£5.88
	Childs pram	£2.00
	Wheelchair	£2.00
	Snooker trophy	£2.00
	Computer tower & keyboard	£7.05
	Wire cutters	£19.00
	Tri pod	£2.00
	Hedge cutters	£4.70
	First Aid box	£2.00
	Kids clothes	£2.35
	Water resistant speakers	£11.75
	3 car CD players	£41.95
	GPS system	£56.00
	9 cameras	£140.08
	Ipod	£28.20
	TV	£1.00
		£1,108.18
Feb-07	Assorted items of jewellery	£317.25
	37 bicycles	£299.81
	Selection of books	£2.00
	Video/DVD player	£18.80
	Portable MP£/CD player	£4.70
	3 personal LCD TV's	£70.51
	Box of toys	£2.35
	CD's	£7.05
	2 car radios	£21.15
	5 cameras	£121.03
	Straighteners	£23.50
	3 Ipods	£74.03
	Selection of ornaments	£2.35
	Life jacket	£16.00
	Heated mattress cover	£7.05
	Professional vapouriser	£10.00
	Disc grinder	£9.40
	Hedge cutters	£8.00
	Chop saw	£25.00
	Extension lead	£11.75
	Tool box	£8.00

	Child's pram	£2.35
	Power washer	£25.85
	Kids quad	£211.50
		£1,299.43
Oct-06	Assorted items of jewellery	£211.50
	24 bicycles	£298.94
	Scooter	£47.00
	Go-ped	£11.75
	2 mini moto	£93.20
	Wheeled shopping trolley	£29.38
	Pram	£1.00
	Oil burner	£2.00
	Satelite dish	£8.00
	2 power hoses	£90.00
	Compressor	£24.00
	Petrol mower	£14.00
	2 Generators	£105.00
	Fire extinguisher	£5.00
	Compass	£1.00
	Grinder	£20.00
	Chainsaw	£28.00
	Tool box	£5.00
	Jump start pack	£15.00
	8 cameras	£174.10
	Play station console	£18.80
	Camcorder	£7.05
	Midi radio	£2.35
	Personal organiser	£76.38
	Selection of books	£35.00
	Ipod	£52.00
	Data cartridge	£1.98
	CD's	£2.00
	Jump leads	£5.88
	Tow rope	£4.00
	Monodome tent	£5.88
	Ice stakes	£2.35
	3 pairs levi jeans	£11.75
	Micro scooter	£4.70
	Playpen	£2.35
	Posters	£2.00
	Football	£2.00
	Ladder	£48.00
	Garden bench	£18.80
	3 wicker glass tables	£11.75
		£1,498.89
Jul-06	Assorted items of jewellery	£200.00
	33 bicycles	£616.91
	2 scramblers	£47.00
	Mini moto	£35.25
	2 scooters	£49.35
	Golf bag & clubs	£35.25
	Mitre saw	£11.75
	3 Tool boxes	£50.00
	Extension lead	£23.50
	Chopsaw	£21.15
	10 Drills	£342.06

2 Angle grinders	£28.80
Buzz saw	£23.50
Incomplete socket set	£1.18
2 camera tri pod	£14.00
Jigsaw	£14.10
Sander	£5.88
Laser level	£35.00
Measuring wheel	£35.25
Gas detection unit	£2.35
17" TV	£14.10
Computer equipment	£1.18
Damaged Hi Fi	£11.75
Movie Projector	£2.35
Video editing unit	£28.20
Blue tooth headset	£8.23
Hair straighteners	£9.40
2 camcorders	£82.26
Selection of CD's	£6.00
Camera	£11.75
Car stereo	£37.60
Games	£8.23
Laptop	£158.63
Tent	£16.45
Metal detector	£35.25
3 Helmets	£21.16
3 midi Hi Fi	£19.98
2 mowers	£16.45
2 Strimmers	£47.00
Step ladder	£23.50
Child's buggy	£11.75
Play pen	£10.00
Child's car seat	£11.75
	£2,185.25
Apr-06 Assorted items of jewellery	£423.00
12 bicycles	£116.25
Scrambler	£58.75
2 drawer chest with tools	£20.00
Selection of garden equipment	£17.63
Incomplete powerwash	£2.00
Bag of climbing equipment	£1.00
Box of glass ornaments	£15.00
7 golf clubs	£4.70
Tool box & tools	£17.63
Cordless saw	£17.63
Flute	£9.40
Football & England Handkerchiefs	£14.10
Saw	£99.88
3 motorbike helmets	£11.75
Motorbike case	£2.35
Blender	£9.40
Wheelchair	£2.35
Electrobodyman	£70.50
Game boy	£5.88
Ipod	£47.00

	Cameras	£52.88
	Poker set	£6.00
	2 drills	£74.88
	Socket set	£41.13
	Selection of CD's & DVD's	£30.20
	2 pairs trainers	£16.10
	Video player	£82.25
	Wooden 2 shelf cupboard	£17.63
	Go cart	£5.88
	Car babyseat	£2.35
	Incomplete Xbox	£12.00
	3 fruit paintings	£17.00
	2 DVD recorders	£35.25
	Incomplet karaoke system	£2.35
	Tent	£14.10
		£1,376.20
Jan-06	Assorted items of jewellery	£70.00
	31 bicycles	£175.19
	Scrambler	£47.00
	Go kart	£10.00
	Strimmer	£29.38
	3 lawnmowers	£45.48
	Telescope	£1.00
	Leaf blower	£11.75
	Sander	£2.00
	Bag of clothes	£29.38
	Video recorder	£1.18
	Hedge trimmer	£47.00
	Helmet	£5.00
	Video gift sets	£5.00
	Cordless screw driver	£2.00
	2 TDK CD	£10.00
	Selection of CD's	£10.58
	Cricket set	£2.00
	2 golf bags & clubs	£20.00
	Box of books	£1.00
	Set of wheel trims	£2.35
	Garden Shearers	£4.00
	14" TV	£2.00
	Portable Hi Fi	£2.00
	Microwave	£2.00
	Computer tower & keyboard	£2.00
	Car seat	£8.00
	Selection of prams	£5.00
	Pair of mobile trollies	£2.00
		£554.29